the last federal census, in addition to all of the powers now pos-
sessed by such city, is hereby authorized and empowered, acting by
and through the city council, city commission, or other governing
body of said city, to issue and sell not exceeding twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000.00) par value, in'and of the bonds of such city,
for the purpose of aiding in defraying the expense of constructing
main sewers in such city. The denominations, maturities, interest
rate and terms of sale shall be as provided by law, and by the
majority vote of the city council, city commission or other governing